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Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector
User Instructions
The Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector is intended for Single Patient Adult Use. To be used 
with Fisher & Paykel Healthcare CPAP/Bilevel Masks.

If pressure readings and/or additional oxygen are required, an Oxygen/Pressure Port 
Connector is available (REF 900HC452).

Assembling your Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector
1.  Connect the large end of the Connector (T) to the Swivel (G) on the mask and the 

small end of the Connector to the main breathing tube (R).
2.  Open the Port Cap(s) (P) and place the Pressure and/or Oxygen Tube (S) firmly over 

the Port(s) (Q).
  (The two ports are identical; either port may be used for oxygen or pressure 

measurement. Only remove the Port Cap from ports that are being used.)
•  Note: At a fixed flow rate of supplemental oxygen flow, the inhaled oxygen 

concentration will vary, depending on the pressure settings, patient’s breathing 
pattern, mask selection, and the leak rate.

•  Warning: If oxygen is used with CPAP/Bi-Level machine, the oxygen flow must be 
turned off when the CPAP/Bi-Level machine is not operating.

  Explanation of Warning: When the CPAP/Bi-Level device is not in operation, and the 
oxygen flow is left on, oxygen delivered into the ventilator tubing may  accumulate 
within the CPAP/Bi-Level machine enclosure. Oxygen accumulated in the CPAP/
Bi-Level machine enclosure will create a risk of fire. 

•  Warning: Do not smoke while using or in the vicinity of someone using  oxygen with 
this mask.

•  Warning: Do not use Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) pressure and/or oxygen tubing. Use 
silicone tubing instead.

 Explanation of Warning: Contact with PVC can cause premature cracking of ports.
•   Keep ignition sources (e.g. smoking) away from anyone using oxygen with this 

connector.
•  Do not store the mask in direct sunlight.
•   Discontinue use if discomfort or irritation occurs, and consult your healthcare provider.
•   Discontinue using the connector  if there is an allergic reaction to any part of the 

connector. Consult your physician if this occurs.

CAUTIONS
• US Federal Law restricts this device to sale by, or on order of, a physician.
•  California residents please be advised of the following, pursuant to Proposition 65: 

Warning: This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause 
cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. For more information, please visit:  
www.fphcare.com/prop65.

Operating Instructions
•  Inspect it for damage. If there is any visible deterioration (cracking, tears, etc) do not 

use and seek replacement part(s).

Cleaning Your Connector at Home
After each use:
1.  Wash your connector including the Port Cap(s) (P) in soap dissolved in lukewarm 

water. Do not soak for more than 10 minutes.
2. Rinse thoroughly with fresh water, ensuring that all soap residues are removed.
3. Leave all parts to dry out of direct sunlight before reassembling.

When Using the Connector in the Hospital
Each Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector should be used on one patient only (Single Patient 
Adult Use only). Clean the connector as directed in the ‘Cleaning Your Connector at Home’ 
section.

CAUTIONS
•  Do not clean the connector with products containing alcohol, anti-bacterial agents, 

antiseptic, bleach, chlorine or moisturizer.
•  Do not clean the Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector in a dishwasher.
•  This Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector should only be used with approved CPAP or 

Bi-Level equipment recommended by your physician or respiratory therapist. A mask 
should not be used unless the CPAP or Bi-Level machine is turned on and operating 
properly. The exhaust holes associated with the mask should never be blocked.
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Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapter
Gebrauchsanleitung
Der Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapter ist für die Verwendung durch einen einzelnen 
erwachsenen Patienten bestimmt. Zur gemeinsamen Verwendung mit den CPAP-/ 
Bi-Level-Masken von Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Wenn Druckwertmessungen und/oder zusätzlicher Sauerstoff erforderlich sind, 
ist ein Adapter für Sauerstoff und Druckmessungen erhältlich (REF 900HC452).

Zusammensetzen Ihres Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapters
1.  Schließen Sie das große Ende des Anschlussteils (T) am Drehgelenk (G) an der Maske 

und das kleine Ende am Hauptatemluftschlauch (R) an.
2.  Öffnen Sie die Portkappe(n) (P) und stecken Sie den Druck- bzw. Sauerstoffschlauch 

(S) fest auf den/die Port(s) (Q).
  (Die beiden Ports sind identisch und können beide für Sauerstoffgabe oder 

Druckmessungen verwendet werden. Nehmen Sie nur die Kappe von dem Port ab, 
den Sie verwenden.)

•  Hinweis: Bei einer fest eingestellten Flussrate von zusätzlichem Sauerstoff ist die 
eingeatmete Sauerstoffkonzentration von den Druckeinstellungen, Atmungsmustern 
des Patienten, Maskenwahl und etwaigen Leckagen abhängig.

•  Warnhinweis: Wenn Sauerstoff mit einem CPAP-/Bi-Level-Gerät benutzt wird, ist der 
Sauerstofffluss auszuschalten, wenn das CPAP-/Bi-Level-Gerät nicht in Betrieb ist.

  Erläuterung des Warnhinweises: Wenn das CPAP-/Bi-Level Gerät nicht im Betrieb ist 
und der Sauerstofffluss angeschaltet bleibt, dann kann sich der an die Schläuche 
des Beatmungsgeräts abgegebene Sauerstoff im Gehäuse des CPAP-/Bi-Level-Geräts  
ansammeln. Die Ansammlung von Sauerstoff im Gehäuse des CPAP-/Bi-Level-Geräts 
stellt eine Brandgefahr dar. 

•  Warnhinweis: Bei der Benutzung von Sauerstoff oder in der Nähe eines Patienten, der 
Sauerstoff mit dieser Maske benutzt, darf nicht geraucht werden.

•  Warnhinweis: Druck- und/oder Sauerstoffschläuche dürfen nicht aus Polyvinylchlorid 
(PVC) bestehen. Es sind stets Silikonschläuche zu verwenden.

  Erläuterung des Warnhinweises: Kontakt mit PVC kann zu vorzeitigen Rissen der Ports 
führen.

•   Zündquellen (z. B. beim Rauchen) von Personen fernhalten, die mit diesem Adapter 
Sauerstoff verwenden.

•  Die Maske darf nicht bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung gelagert werden.
•   Unterbrechen Sie die Benutzung der Maske, wenn Beschwerden oder Reizsymptome 

auftreten, und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.
•   Unterbrechen Sie die Benutzung des Adapters, wenn eine allergische Reaktion auf 

irgendein Teil davon auftritt. Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall an Ihren Arzt.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
•  Nach US-amerikanischem Recht darf dieses Produkt nur an Ärzte bzw. auf ärztliche 

Verordnung verkauft werden.

Betriebsanleitung
•  Untersuchen Sie das Produkt auf Beschädigungen. Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn 

es Verschleißerscheinungen oder Schäden (brüchige Stellen, Risse usw.) aufweist, 
sondern tauschen Sie es gegen ein neues aus.

Reinigungsanweisungen für zu Hause
Nach jedem Gebrauch:
1.  Waschen Sie den Adapter einschließlich der Portkappe(n) (P) lauwarmem Wasser mit 

milder Seife. Höchstens 10 Minuten lang einweichen.
2.   Spülen Sie gründlich mit klarem Wasser nach und sorgen Sie dafür, dass jegliche 

Seifenreste entfernt werden.
3.  Lassen Sie alle Teile vor dem Zusammenbau trocken. Vermeiden Sie dabei direkte 

Sonneneinstrahlung.

Bei Verwendung des Adapters im Krankenhaus
Jeder Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapter ist nur bei einem Patienten zu verwenden (nur für 
den Gebrauch bei einem einzelnen erwachsenen Patienten). Reinigen Sie den Adapter 
gemäß dem Abschnitt „Reinigungsanweisungen für zu Hause“.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
•  Der Adapter darf nicht mit Produkten gereinigt werden, die Alkohol, antibakterielle 

Wirkstoffe, Desinfektionsmittel, Bleichmittel, Chlor oder Befeuchtungsmittel enthalten.
•  Der Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapter darf nicht in einer Spülmaschine gereinigt werden.
•  Dieser Sauerstoff-/Druckmessadapter ist nur in Verbindung mit einem CPAP- oder 

Bi-Level-Gerät zu benutzen, das von Ihrem Arzt oder Atemtherapeuten empfohlen 
wurde. Eine Maske sollte nur dann benutzt werden, wenn das CPAP- bzw. Bi-Level-
Gerät eingeschaltet ist und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Die Abluftöffnungen der 
Maske dürfen keinesfalls blockiert sein.

Conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión
Instrucciones de uso
El conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión debe utilizarse exclusivamente con adultos. 
Asimismo, debe emplearse con las máscaras CPAP/BIPAP de Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Si es necesario llevar a cabo más mediciones de presión u oxígeno, a su disposición se 
encuentra un conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión (ref. 900HC452).

Montaje del conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión
1.  Conecte el extremo grande del conector (T) a la pieza giratoria (G) de la máscara y el 

extremo pequeño del conector al tubo respiratorio principal (R).
2.  Abra las tapas del puerto (P) y encaje con fuerza el tubo de oxígeno o presión (S) en 

los puertos (Q).
  (Ambos puertos son idénticos, cualquiera de ellos se puede utilizar para medir la 

presión o el oxígeno. Retire únicamente la tapa de los puertos que se van a utilizar.)
•  Nota: con una tasa fija de flujo de oxígeno complementario, la concentración de 

oxígeno inhalado variará dependiendo de los parámetros de presión establecidos, 
el patrón respiratorio del paciente, la máscara seleccionada y la tasa de fugas.

•  Advertencia: si se utiliza oxígeno con un equipo CPAP/BIPAP, hay que interrumpir 
el flujo de oxígeno cuando el equipo CPAP/BIPAP no está funcionando.

  Explicación de la advertencia: cuando el dispositivo CPAP/BIPAP no se encuentra 
en funcionamiento y está abierto el flujo de oxígeno, el oxígeno que pasa por el tubo 
del ventilador puede acumularse dentro del receptáculo del equipo CPAP/BIPAP. 
El oxígeno acumulado en el equipo CPAP/BIPAP puede originar un incendio. 

•  Advertencia: no fume cuando utilice o se encuentre cerca de un paciente que recibe 
oxígeno a través de esta máscara.

•  Advertencia: no use tubos de presión o de oxígeno fabricados con cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC). Utilice tubos de silicona.

  Explicación de la advertencia: el contacto con el PVC puede causar fisuras prematuras 
en los puertos.

•   Mantenga cualquier fuente de ignición (por ejemplo, un cigarro) alejada de todos 
aquellos pacientes que utilizan oxígeno con este conector.

•  No guarde la máscara en un lugar donde quede expuesta directamente a la luz del sol.
•   Deje de usar la máscara si siente molestias o advierte irritaciones y consulte a su médico.
•   Deje de usar el conector si sufre una reacción alérgica a cualquier parte de sus 

componentes. En tal caso, consulte a su médico.

PRECAUCIONES
•  La Ley Federal de los Estados Unidos restringe la venta de este dispositivo a un 

facultativo o por orden facultativa.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento
•  Compruebe que no presenta ningún tipo de daño. Si se apreciara algún deterioro 

(agrietamiento, desgarros, etc.), no use el conector y busque piezas de repuesto.

Limpieza del conector en casa
Después de cada uso:
1.  Lave el conector — y no se olvide de las tapas de los puertos (P) — en agua tibia con 

jabón. No lo mantenga dentro del agua durante más de 10 minutos.
2.  Enjuáguelo bien con agua y asegúrese de que se eliminan todos los residuos de jabón.
3.  Antes de volver a montarlas, deje secar todas las piezas fuera del alcance de la luz 

solar directa.

Cuándo utilizar el conector en el hospital
Cada conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión se deberá utilizar en un solo paciente (uso 
en un solo paciente adulto únicamente). Limpie el conector del modo indicado en la 
sección «Limpieza del conector en casa».

PRECAUCIONES
•  No lave el conector con productos que contengan alcohol, agentes antibacterianos, 

antisépticos, lejía, cloro ni humectantes.
•  No lave el conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión en el lavavajillas.
•  Este conector del puerto de oxígeno/presión solo debe usarse junto con el equipo 

CPAP o BIPAP autorizado que le recomiende su médico o fisioterapeuta respiratorio. 
La máscara debe emplearse solo cuando el equipo CPAP o BIPAP esté encendido y 
funcione correctamente. Los orificios de escape de la máscara no deben estar nunca 
obstruidos.

Happi-/paineliitäntä
Käyttöohjeet
Happi-/paineliitäntä on tarkoitettu yhden aikuispotilaan käyttöön. Käytetään 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcaren CPAP-/bilevel-maskien kanssa.

Jos halutaan mitata painelukemia ja/tai antaa lisähappea, tarkoitukseen on 
saatavana happi-/paineliitäntä (tuotekoodi 900HC452).

Happi-/paineliitännän kokoaminen
1.  Yhdistä liitännän (T) paksumpi pää maskin kiertoliittimeen (G) ja ohuempi pää 

varsinaiseen hengitysletkuun (R).
2.  Avaa liitännän tulppa/tulpat (P) ja kiinnitä paine- ja/tai happiletku (S) lujasti 

liitäntään/liitäntöihin (Q).
  (Liitännät ovat samanlaisia, ja kumpaa tahansa voidaan käyttää lisähapen antamiseen 

tai paineen mittaamiseen. Irrota vain sen liitännän tulppa, jota aiot käyttää.)
•  Huomautus: Kiinteällä virtausnopeudella annetun lisähapen sisäänhengitetty 

pitoisuus vaihtelee paineasetusten, potilaan hengitystavan, valitun maskin ja 
vuodon nopeuden mukaan.

•  Varoitus: Jos CPAP- tai bilevel-laitteen kanssa käytetään happea, happivirtaus on 
katkaistava CPAP-/bilevel-laitteen ollessa sammutettuna.

  Varoituksen syy: Jos CPAP-/bilevel-laitetta ei käytetä, kun happivirtaus on auki, 
hengityslaitteen letkuihin virtaava happi saattaa kerääntyä CPAP-/bilevel-laitteen 
sisälle. CPAP-/bilevel-laitteen sisälle kerääntynyt happi aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran. 

•  Varoitus: Tupakointi on kielletty maskia käytettäessä tai sellaisen henkilön 
läheisyydessä, joka käyttää happea maskin kanssa.

•  Varoitus: PVC-muovisia paine- ja/tai happiletkuja ei saa käyttää. Sen sijaan on 
käytettävä silikoniletkua.

  Varoituksen syy: Kosketus PVC-muovin kanssa saattaa aiheuttaa liitäntöjen 
ennenaikaista halkeamista.

•   Pidä syttymislähteet (esim. palava savuke) pois sellaisen henkilön läheltä, 
joka käyttää tämän liitännän kanssa happea.

•  Maskia ei saa säilyttää suorassa auringonvalossa.
•   Keskeytä käyttö, jos se aiheuttaa epämukavuutta tai ärsytystä, ja ota yhteys 

terveydenhoidon ammattilaiseen.
•   Keskeytä liitännän käyttö, jos mikä tahansa liitännän osa aiheuttaa allergisia oireita. 

Kysy tässä tapauksessa ohjeita lääkäriltä.

VAROTOIMET
•  Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin 

määräyksestä.

Käyttöohjeet
•  Tarkasta liitäntä vaurioiden varalta. Jos huomaat minkäänlaista näkyvää haurastumista 

(halkeamia, repeytymistä jne.), älä käytä liitäntää, vaan vaihda se uuteen.

Liitännän puhdistaminen kotona
Aina käytön jälkeen:
1.  Pese liitäntä sekä tulppa/tulpat (P) käsin haalealla saippuavedellä. Liota korkeintaan 

10 minuutin ajan.
2.  Huuhdo perusteellisesti puhtaalla vedellä ja varmista, että saippua on huuhtoutunut pois.
3. Anna osien kuivua auringonvalolta suojattuina ennen kokoamista.

Liitännän käyttäminen sairaalassa
Happi-/paineliitäntää saa käyttää vain yhdelle potilaalle (vain yhden aikuispotilaan 
käyttöön). Puhdista liitäntä kohdan Liitännän puhdistaminen kotona ohjeiden mukaisesti.

VAROTOIMET
•  Liitännän puhdistukseen ei saa käyttää tuotteita, joissa on alkoholia, antibakteerisia 

aineita, antiseptistä ainetta, valkaisuainetta, klooria tai kosteusvoidetta.
•  Älä pese happi-/paineliitäntää astianpesukoneessa.
•  Tätä happi-/paineliitäntää saa käyttää vain lääkärin tai hengityshoitajan 

suosittelemien hyväksyttyjen CPAP- tai bilevel-laitteiden kanssa. Maskia 
saa käyttää vain, kun CPAP- tai bilevel-laite on käynnissä ja toimii kunnolla. 
Maskin poistovirtausreikiä ei saa koskaan tukkia.

Raccord d’oxygène/de pression
Instructions d’utilisation
Le raccord d’oxygène/de pression est destiné à une utilisation sur un patient adulte 
unique. À utiliser avec les masques de PPC/VNDP Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Un raccord d’oxygène/de pression est disponible (RÉF 900HC452), le cas échéant, 
pour les mesures de pression et/ou l’enrichissement en oxygène.

Assemblage du raccord d’oxygène/de pression
1.  Raccorder l’extrémité de grand diamètre du raccord (T) à la rotule (G) du masque 

et l’extrémité de petit diamètre du raccord au circuit respiratoire principal (R).
2.  Retirer le(s) capuchon(s) des raccords (P) et raccorder les tuyaux de pression et/ou 

d’oxygène (S) fermement sur les raccords (Q).
  (Les deux raccords sont identiques ; l’un ou l’autre peut être utilisé pour la mesure 

d’oxygène ou de pression. Retirer uniquement les capuchons des raccords qui sont 
utilisés.)

•  Remarque : Avec un débit fixe d’enrichissement en oxygène, la concentration 
d’oxygène inspirée sera variable en fonction des réglages de pression, de la 
respiration du patient, du masque choisi et du débit de fuite.

•  Avertissement : Si de l’oxygène est utilisé avec un appareil de PPC/VNDP, couper 
le débit d’oxygène lorsque l’appareil de PPC/VNDP n’est pas en fonctionnement.

  Explication de l’avertissement : Lorsque l’appareil de PPC/VNDP n’est pas en 
fonctionnement et que le débit d’oxygène reste en marche, l’oxygène fourni dans 
le circuit du ventilateur peut s’accumuler dans le boîtier de l’appareil de PPC/VNDP. 
L’accumulation d’oxygène dans le boîtier de l’appareil de PPC/VNDP peut présenter 
un risque d’incendie. 

•  Avertissement : Ne pas fumer pendant l’utilisation d’oxygène avec ce masque ni 
à proximité d’une personne utilisant de l’oxygène avec ce masque.

•  Avertissement : Ne pas utiliser de circuit de pression et/ou d’oxygène en PVC 
(polychlorure de vinyle). Utiliser plutôt un circuit en silicone.

  Explication de l’avertissement : Les raccords peuvent se craqueler prématurément au 
contact du PVC.

•   Maintenir les sources d’embrasement (une personne qui fume, par exemple) éloignées 
de toute personne utilisant de l’oxygène avec ce raccord.

•  Ne pas conserver le masque sous la lumière directe du soleil.
•   Interrompre l’utilisation en cas de gêne ou d’irritation et consulter son prestataire de soins.
•   Interrompre l’utilisation du raccord en cas de réaction allergique à l’un de ses composants. 

Dans ce cas, consulter son médecin.

PRÉCAUTIONS
•  La loi fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de cet appareil que sur ordonnance 

médicale ou directement par un médecin.

Mode d’emploi
•  Rechercher tout signe de dommage. S’il existe une quelconque détérioration visible 

(par exemple, fissures, déchirures, etc.), ne pas utiliser et se procurer une ou des 
pièces de rechange.

Nettoyage du raccord à domicile
Après chaque utilisation :
1.  Laver le raccord, capuchon(s) (P) compris, dans de l’eau tiède savonneuse. Ne pas 

laisser tremper plus de 10 minutes.
2. Rincer abondamment à l’eau claire en vérifiant qu’il ne reste pas de traces de savon.
3.  Laisser sécher tous les composants à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil avant de les 

réassembler.

Utilisation du raccord en milieu hospitalier
Chaque raccord d’oxygène/de pression doit être utilisé sur un patient unique (Utilisation 
sur un patient adulte unique seulement). Nettoyer le raccord comme indiqué à la rubrique 
« Nettoyage du raccord à domicile ».

PRÉCAUTIONS
•  Ne pas nettoyer le raccord avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, des agents 

antibactériens, des antiseptiques, de l’eau de Javel, du chlore ou des produits hydratants.
•  Ne pas nettoyer le raccord d’oxygène/de pression au lave-vaisselle.
•  Ce raccord d’oxygène/de pression ne doit être utilisé qu’avec des appareils de PPC 

ou de VNDP homologués recommandés par le médecin ou l’inhalothérapeute. Un 
masque ne doit être utilisé que si l’appareil de PPC ou VNDP est allumé et fonctionne 
correctement. Ne jamais boucher les orifices de fuite du masque.

Connettore per ossigeno/pressione
Istruzioni per l’uso
Il connettore per ossigeno/pressione monopaziente ed è destinato ad essere utilizzato in 
pazienti adulti. Deve essere utilizzato con le maschere CPAP/Bilevel Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Se si vogliono leggere i valori della pressione e/o fornire ossigeno addizionale, 
è disponibile un connettore con porte per ossigeno/pressione (RIF 900HC452).

Montare il connettore per ossigeno/pressione
1.  Collegare l’estremità grande del connettore (T) al giunto rotante (G) sulla maschera 

e l’estremità piccola al tubo respiratorio principale (R).
2.  Aprire il cappuccio di protezione della porta(e) (P) ed inserire il tubo della pressione 

e/o dell’ossigeno (S) in modo che sia ben fissato sulla(e) porta(e) (Q).
  (Le due porte sono identiche e si possono usare indifferentemente per l’ossigeno 

o la misurazione della pressione. Rimuovere solo i tappi delle porte che si intendono 
utilizzare.)

•  Nota: Con un flusso di ossigeno supplementare fisso, la concentrazione di ossigeno 
inalata varia a seconda della pressione impostata, del tipo di respirazione del paziente, 
del tipo di maschera e del livello delle perdite.

•  Avvertenza: Se con l’apparecchio CPAP/Bi-Level viene utilizzato ossigeno, il flusso 
dell’ossigeno deve essere interrotto se l’apparecchio CPAP/Bi-Level non è in funzione.

  Spiegazione dell’avvertenza: Quando l’apparecchio CPAP/Bi-Level non è funzione 
ed il flusso di ossigeno non viene interrotto, l’ossigeno che entra nel circuito si può 
accumulare all’interno dell’apparecchio stesso. L’ossigeno accumulatosi all’interno 
dell’apparecchio CPAP/Bi-Level può creare rischio di incendio. 

•  Avvertenza: Non fumare mentre si utilizza o in vicinanza di qualcuno che utilizza 
ossigeno con questa maschera.

•  Avvertenza: Non utilizzare tubi per la rilevazione della pressione o per l’aggiunta di 
ossigeno addizionale in PVC. Utilizzare tubi in silicone.

  Spiegazione dell’avvertenza: Il contatto con il PVC può causare la rottura prematura 
delle porte.

•   Tenere lontane le fonti infiammabili (quali sigarette) dai pazienti che utilizzano 
ossigeno con questo connettore.

•  Non conservare la maschera in un luogo esposto direttamente ai raggi solari.
•   Sospendere l’utilizzo se si prova fastidio o irritazione e consultare il personale sanitario.
•   Sospendere l’utilizzo del connettore se si hanno delle reazioni allergiche a qualsiasi 

parte del connettore stesso. In tal caso consultare il proprio medico.

PRECAUZIONI
•  Le leggi federali americane limitano la vendita di questo apparecchio da parte o su 

ordine di un medico.

Istruzioni di funzionamento
•  Controllare per verificare eventuali danni. Se si notano segni di deterioramento 

(incrinature, spaccature, ecc.) non utilizzare e cercare il z(i) pezzo(i) di ricambio.

Pulizia del connettore a domicilio
Dopo ogni utilizzo:
1.  Lavare il connettore, compresi i cappucci di protezione (P), con sapone sciolto in 

acqua tiepida. Non lasciare a bagno per più di 10 minuti.
2.  Sciacquare accuratamente con acqua fredda, assicurandosi che tutto il sapone venga 

rimosso.
3.   Lasciare asciugare tutte le parti prima del riassemblaggio, lontano dai raggi solari diretti.

Quando si utilizza il connettore in ospedale
Ciascun connettore per ossigeno/pressione deve essere utilizzato su un solo paziente 
(esclusivamente su pazienti adulti). Pulire il connettore come indicato nella sezione 
“Pulizia del connettore a domicilio”.

PRECAUZIONI
•  Non pulire il connettore con prodotti che contengono alcol, agenti antibatterici, 

antisettico, candeggina, cloro o idratante.
•  Non lavare il connettore per ossigeno/pressione in lavastoviglie.
•  Questo connettore per ossigeno/pressione deve essere utilizzato solo con apparecchi CPAP 

o Bi-Level raccomandati dal proprio medico o specialista. Se l’apparecchio CPAP o 
Bi-Level non è acceso e non funziona correttamente, la maschera non deve essere 
utilizzata. I fori di esalazione associati alla maschera non devono mai essere bloccati.

Zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector
Gebruikersinstructies
De zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector is bestemd voor gebruik door één volwassen patiënt. 
Te gebruiken met CPAP/Bi-Level-maskers van Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Er is een connector voor de zuurstof-/drukopening verkrijgbaar (REF 900HC452), indien 
drukmetingen en/of extra zuurstof vereist zijn.

De zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector in elkaar zetten
1.  Sluit het brede uiteinde van de connector (T) aan op het draaipunt (G) op het masker 

en het smalle uiteinde van de connector op de beademingsslang (R).
2.  Open de dop (P) van een van de drukpoorten en breng de druk- en/of zuurstofslang (S) 

stevig aan over de opening (Q).
  (De twee poorten zijn identiek; beide poorten kunnen worden gebruikt voor zuurstof- 

of drukmeting. Verwijder uitsluitend het dopje van de poort die wordt gebruikt.)
•  Opmerking: De concentratie van ingeademde zuurstof kan variëren bij een 

vaste flowsnelheid van extra zuurstof, afhankelijk van de ingestelde druk, het 
ademhalingspatroon van de patiënt, het geselecteerde masker en de mate van lekkage.

•  Waarschuwing: Als bij het CPAP/Bi-Level-toestel extra zuurstof wordt gebruikt, dient 
de zuurstofflow te worden uitgeschakeld als het beademingstoestel uit staat.

  Toelichting bij de waarschuwing: Wanneer de CPAP/Bi-Level-apparatuur niet in gebruik 
is en de zuurstof nog aanstaat, kan de aangeleverde zuurstof zich binnen in het CPAP/
Bi-Level-apparaat verzamelen. Zuurstof die zich verzamelt in de behuizing van het 
CPAP/Bi-Level-toestel creëert brandgevaar. 

•  Waarschuwing: Niet roken bij gebruik van dit masker of in de nabijheid van iemand die 
dit masker gebruikt.

•  Waarschuwing: Gebruik geen druk- en/of zuurstofslang van polyvinylchloride (PVC). 
Gebruik in plaats daarvan siliconenslangen.

  Toelichting bij waarschuwing: Als het masker in aanraking komt met PVC kunnen er 
sneller barstjes rond de poorten ontstaan.

•   Houd ontstekingsbronnen (sigaretten enz.) uit de buurt van personen die zuurstof 
gebruiken met dit masker.

•  Bewaar het masker niet in direct zonlicht.
•   Stop gebruik van het masker in geval van klachten of irritatie en raadpleeg in dat geval 

uw zorgverlener.
•   Stop het gebruik van de connector als een allergische reactie op een bepaald deel van 

de connector optreedt. Neem contact op met uw arts als dit gebeurt.

BELANGRIJKE AANDACHTSPUNTEN
•  Volgens de federale wet van de VS mag dit product uitsluitend door, of in opdracht 

van, een arts worden verkocht.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
•  Inspecteer de connector op beschadiging. Bij zichtbare beschadiging (barstjes, scheuren, 

etc.) de connector niet gebruiken en het onderdeel of de onderdelen vervangen.

Uw connector thuis reinigen
Na elk gebruik:
1.  Was de connector inclusief de dop(pen) (P) van de drukpoort in een oplossing van zeep 

in lauw water. Laat de onderdelen niet langer dan 10 minuten in de oplossing liggen.
2. Spoel ze grondig af met schoon water en zorg dat alle zeepresten worden verwijderd.
3. Laat alle onderdelen drogen (niet in direct zonlicht) alvorens ze weer in elkaar te zetten.

Bij gebruik van de connector in het ziekenhuis
De zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector is voor eenmalig gebruik per patiënt. 
Reinig de connector zoals beschreven in het hoofdstuk ‘Uw connector thuis reinigen’.

BELANGRIJKE AANDACHTSPUNTEN
•  Reinig de connector niet met producten die alcohol, antibacteriële of antiseptische 

middelen, bleekmiddel, chloor of vochtinbrengende middelen bevatten.
•  Reinig de zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector niet in de vaatwasser.
•  Deze zuurstof-/drukpoortconnector dient uitsluitend te worden gebruikt met 

goedgekeurde CPAP- of Bi-Level-apparatuur die is aanbevolen door uw arts of 
ademhalingstherapeut. Een masker mag alleen worden gebruikt als het CPAP- of 
Bi-Level-toestel aan staat en naar behoren werkt. De uitlaatopeningen voor het 
masker mogen nooit worden afgesloten.

Oksygen-/trykkventilkobling
Bruksanvisning
Oksygen-/trykkventilkoblingen er beregnet på å brukes av én voksen pasient. Skal brukes 
med CPAP/Bilevel-masker fra Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Hvis trykkavleser og/eller ekstra oksygen er nødvendig, er en oksygen-/
trykkventilkobling tilgjengelig. (REF 900HC452).

Montere oksygen-/trykkventilkoblingen
1.  Sett sammen den store enden av koblingen (T) med svingleddet (G) på masken og 

den lille enden av koblingen til ventilatorslangen (R).
2.  Åpne ventildekslet(dekslene) (P) og plasser trykk- og/eller oksygenslangen (S) godt 

over ventilen(e) (Q).
  (De to tilkoblingspunktene er identiske: Begge kan brukes for oksygen- eller 

trykkmåling. Ta bare bort ventildekslet fra ventilen som blir brukt).
•  Merk: Ved en fast flow av oksygentilførsel vil konsentrasjonen av inhalert oksygen 

variere avhengig av trykkinnstillinger, pasientens pustemønster, masketype og 
mengden lekkasje.

•  Advarsel: Hvis det brukes oksygen med denne CPAP/Bi-Level maskinen må oksygenflowen 
slås av når CPAP/Bi-Level maskinen ikke er i bruk.

  Forklaring av advarselen: Når CPAP/Bi-Level-maskinen ikke er i bruk og oksygenflowen 
ennå er på, kan det føre til at oksygen fra ventilatorslangen akkumuleres inne i CPAP/
Bi-Level-maskinen. Akkumulert oksygen i CPAP/Bi-Level-maskinen innebærer fare 
for brann. 

•  Advarsel: Ikke røyk mens du eller noen i nærheten bruker oksygen med denne masken.
•  Advarsel: Ikke bruk PVC-slanger for trykk eller oksygen. Bruk silikonslanger i stedet.
 Forklaring av advarselen: Kontakt med PVC kan forårsake tidlig sprekking av ventilene.
•   Hold antennelseskilder (f.eks. røyking) på avstand fra alle som bruker oksygen med 

denne koblingen.
•  Unngå å lagre masken i direkte sollys.
•   Slutt å bruke masken hvis det oppstår ubehag eller irritasjon og kontakt utstyrsansvarlig.
•   Slutt å bruke koblingen hvis du har en allergisk reaksjon på noen av koblingens deler. 

Kontakt legen din hvis dette skulle skje.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
• Salg av denne masken skal, etter amerikansk lov, kun skje etter rekvisisjon fra lege.

Bruksinstruksjoner
•  Sjekk enheten med tanke på skader. Hvis det foreligger noen synlig skade (sprekker, 

rifter osv.), skal den ikke brukes og erstatningsdel(er) må skaffes.

Rengjøring av koblingen hjemme
Etter hver bruk:
1.  Vask koblingen inkludert ventildekslet(dekslene) (P) i lunkent såpevann. La ikke 

enheten ligge i vann i mer enn 10 minutter.
2. Skyll grundig med rent vann. Sørg for at alle såperester er fjernet.
3. Legg alle delene ut til tørk vekk fra direkte sollys før montering.

Ved bruk av koblingen på sykehus
Hver oksygen-/trykkventilkobling skal kun brukes på én pasient (kun til bruk på én 
voksen pasient). Rengjør koblingen som anvist i avsnittet Rengjøring av koblingen 
hjemme.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
•  Ikke rengjør koblingen med produkter som inneholder alkohol, antibakterielle eller 

antiseptiske midler, blekemiddel, klor eller fuktighetskrem.
•  Ikke vask oksygen-/trykkventilkoblingen i oppvaskmaskinen.
•  Denne oksygen-/trykkventilkoblingen skal bare brukes med godkjent CPAP-utstyr eller 

Bi-Level-utstyr som anbefales av din lege eller respirasjonsterapeut. En maske må 
ikke brukes med mindre CPAP/Bi-Level-maskinen er slått på og fungerer slik den skal. 
Utslippshullene på masken må ikke blokkeres.

Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão
Instruções do Usuário
O Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão deve ser utilizado por um único paciente 
adulto, com máscaras de CPAP/Bi-nível da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Caso seja necessária a realização de leitura de pressão e/ou administração de oxigênio 
adicional, um Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão encontra-se disponível 
(REF 900HC452).

Montagem do Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão
1.  Conecte a extremidade maior do Conector (T) ao Engate Giratório (G) da máscara 

e a extremidade menor do Conector ao circuito respiratório (R).
2.  Abra a(s) Tampa(s) da Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão (P) e adapte firmemente o circuito 

de Pressão e/ou de Oxigênio (S) nessa(s) Entrada(s) (Q).
  (As duas entradas são idênticas; qualquer uma das entradas pode ser utilizada para 

a leitura da pressão ou para suplementação de oxigênio. Remova somente a Tampa 
da Entrada que estiver sendo utilizada.)

•  Observação: em taxas de fluxo fixo de oxigênio suplementar, a concentração de 
oxigênio inalado variará dependendo dos ajustes de pressão, do padrão respiratório 
do paciente, da máscara selecionada e da taxa de vazamento.

•  Advertência: se oxigênio for utilizado com equipamentos de CPAP/Bi-nível, 
o fluxo de oxigênio deve ser desligado quando esses equipamentos não estiverem 
em funcionamento.

  Explicação da Advertência: quando o equipamento de CPAP/Bi-nível não estiver em 
funcionamento e o fluxo de oxigênio permanecer ligado, o oxigênio enviado ao circuito 
respiratório pode acumular-se dentro do gabinete do equipamento de CPAP/Bi-nível. 
Acúmulo de oxigênio dentro do gabinete do CPAP/Bi-nível causa risco de incêndio. 

•  Advertência: não fume quando estiver utilizando esta máscara ou nas proximidades 
de uma pessoa utilizando a máscara com oxigênio.

•  Advertência: não utilize circuitos de pressão e/ou de oxigênio de PVC. Utilize circuitos 
de silicone.

  Explicação da Advertência: o contato com o PVC pode causar rachadura precoce das 
entradas.

•   Mantenha as fontes de ignição (por exemplo, cigarros) longe de qualquer paciente 
que esteja utilizando oxigênio com este conector.

•  Não exponha a máscara à luz solar direta.
•   Descontinue o uso da máscara caso ocorra desconforto ou irritação e consulte 

o seu médico.
•   Descontinue a utilização do conector caso ocorra reação alérgica a qualquer parte 

do conector. Consulte o seu médico caso este quadro se apresente.

PRECAUÇÕES
•  A Lei Federal Americana restringe a venda deste dispositivo para médicos ou por 

ordem médica.

Instruções de Funcionamento
•  Inspecione a máscara quanto à deterioração. Se houver qualquer deterioração visível 

(rachaduras, rasgos, etc.), não utilize e solicite a substituição da(s) peça(s).

Limpeza do Conector em Domicílio
Após cada utilização:
1.  Lave o conector, inclusive a(s) Tampa(s) da Entrada (P), com sabão dissolvido em água 

morna. Não deixe de molho por período maior que 10 minutos.
2.  Enxágue minuciosamente em água corrente, certificando-se de que todo resíduo de 

sabão tenha sido removido.
3.  Deixe todos os componentes da máscara secar ao abrigo do sol antes de montá-la 

novamente.

Quando usar o Conector no Hospital
Cada conector de entrada de oxigênio/pressão deve ser utilizado em um único paciente 
(somente uso individual em paciente adulto). Limpe o conector como indicado na seção 
“Limpeza do Conector em Domicílio”.

PRECAUÇÕES
•  Não limpe o conector com produtos que contenham álcool, agentes antibacterianos, 

antissépticos, alvejantes, cloro ou hidratantes.
•  Não limpe o Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão em lavadoras de louça.
•  Este Conector de Entrada de Oxigênio/Pressão deve ser utilizado apenas com 

equipamentos de CPAP ou Bi-nível aprovados recomendados pelo seu médico ou 
terapeuta respiratório. A máscara somente deve ser utilizada com o equipamento 
de CPAP ou Bi-nível ligado e funcionando adequadamente. A válvula expiratória da 
máscara nunca deve ser obstruída.

Konnektor för syrgas/tryckmätning
Bruksanvisning
Konnektorn för syrgas/tryckmätning är avsedd för engångsbruk till vuxna patienter. 
Används med CPAP/Bilevelmasker från Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

För tryckmätning och/eller tillförsel av extra syrgas finns en konnektor för syrgas/
tryckmätning (REF 900HC452).

Montering av konnektor för syrgas/tryckmätning
1.  Anslut konnektorns (T) breda ände till den roterbara anslutningen (G) på masken och 

den smala änden till andningsslangen (R).
2.  Öppna locket till porten (P) och anslut tryckmätnings- och/eller syrgasslangen (S) till 

porten (Q) så att det sluter tätt.
  (Båda portarna är identiska och kan användas för antingen syrgas eller tryckmätning. 

Avlägsna bara locket från den port som används.)
•  Obs! Vid tillförsel av syrgas med konstant flödeshastighet kommer koncentrationen 

av det inhalerade syret att variera, beroende på tryckinställning, patientens 
andningsmönster, vilken mask som används och läckagemängd.

•  Varning: Om syrgas används med denna CPAP-/Bilevelapparat måste tillförseln 
stängas av när apparaten inte används.

  Förklaring till varning: När CPAP-/Bilevelapparaten inte är i drift och syrgastillförseln 
fortfarande är på, kan syrgas som tillförs ventilatorns slangsystem ansamlas i 
apparathuset. Syrgas som samlas inne i CPAP-/Bilevelapparaten utgör en brandrisk. 

•  Varning: Rök inte när ni använder eller befinner er i närheten av någon som använder 
syrgas med denna mask.

•  Varning: Slangar av PVC (polyvinylklorid) ska inte användas för tryckmätning och/eller 
syrgas. Silikonslangar bör användas.

  Förklaring till varning: Kontakt med PVC kan ge upphov till att portarna spricker fortare 
än normalt.

•   Antändningskällor (t.ex. cigaretter) måste hållas på avstånd från alla som använder 
syrgas med denna konnektor.

•  Förvara inte masken i direkt solljus.
•   Sluta använda konnektorn om obehag eller irritation uppkommer och kontakta läkare.
•   Sluta använda konnektorn om en allergisk reaktion orsakas av någon del av 

konnektorn. Kontakta läkare om en sådan reaktion uppstår.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
•  Enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning får denna produkt endast säljas av läkare eller 

enligt läkares ordination.

Bruksanvisning
•  Inspektera konnektorn för skador. Om konnektorn har synliga skador (sprickor, revor 

eller dylikt) ska den inte användas utan ska bytas ut.

Rengöring av konnektorn hemma
Efter varje användningstillfälle:
1.  Handtvätta konnektorn inklusive locket till porten (P) i ljummet tvålvatten. Blötlägg 

inte i mer än 10 minuter.
2. Skölj noggrant med rent vatten och se till att alla tvålrester avlägsnas.
3. Låt alla delar torka före hopsättning. Utsätt inte delarna för direkt solljus.

Vid användning av konnektorn på sjukhuset
Varje syre-/tryckportkonnektor får endast användas till en patient (endast en vuxen 
patient) Rengör konnektorn såsom anges i avsnittet ”Rengöring av konnektorn hemma”.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
•  Rengör inte konnektorn med produkter som innehåller alkohol, antibakteriella eller 

antiseptiska medel, blekmedel, klor eller mjukmedel.
•  Diska inte konnektorn för syrgas/tryckmätning i diskmaskin.
•  Denna konnektor för syrgas/tryckmätning ska endast användas med godkänd CPAP- 

eller Bilevelapparat som rekommenderas av läkare eller andningsterapeut. Masken 
ska endast användas med påslagen och korrekt fungerande CPAP- eller Bilevelapparat. 
Utblåsningshålen i masken får aldrig blockeras.
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酸素/圧力ポートコネクタ
ユーザー説明書
酸素/圧力ポートコネクタは、成人の単一患者のみ使用できます。Fisher & Paykel Healthcare 
CPAP/Bilevel マスクと併用してください。

圧力測定値および/または追加酸素が必要な場合、酸素/圧力ポートコネクタを使用で
きます  (REF 900HC452)。

酸素/圧力ポートコネクタの組立て
1.	 	コネクタの大きいほうの端	(T)	をマスクのスイベル	(G)	に接続し、小さいほうの端を
メイン呼吸チューブ	(R)	に接続します。

2.	 	ポートキャップ	(P)	を開き、圧力および/または酸素チューブ	(S)	をポート	(Q)	にしっ
かり固定します。

	 	(2 つのポートは全く同じです。どちらのポートを酸素または圧力測定に使用してもか
まいません。必ず使用するポートからポートキャップを外してください。)

•	 	備考:	酸素フロー流量が固定されている場合、圧力設定や患者の呼吸パターン、使用
されるマスクまたはリーク量に応じ、吸入される酸素の濃度が変動することがあり
ます。

•	 	警告：CPAP/Bi-Level 装置で酸素を使用する場合、装置が稼動していないときは酸
素供給を必ず停止してください。

	 	警告の説明：CPAP/Bi-Level 装置が稼動しておらず、酸素フローがオンのままになっ
ている場合、ベンチレータチューブへの供給酸素が	CPAP/Bi-Level 装置のハウジング
に溜まる可能性があります。CPAP/Bi-Level 装置のハウジングに酸素が溜まると火災
発生につながる危険性があります。

•	 	警告：このマスクで酸素を使用している人の近くでは喫煙しないでください。
•	 	警告：ポリ塩化ビニル (PVC) 製の圧力および/または酸素チューブは使用しないでく
ださい。代わりにシリコン製のチューブを使用します。

	 警告の説明：PVC が接触すると、ポートにひびが入ることがあります。
•		 	このコネクタで酸素を使用している人に、発火源	 (タバコなど)	 を近づけないでくだ
さい。

•		 直射日光が当たる場所にマスクを保管しないでください。
•		 	不快感や焦燥感を感じた場合は、使用を中止し、医療サービス提供者にご相談くだ
さい。

•	 	マスクの構成部品によるアレルギーが生じる場合、直ちに使用を中止してください。
かかりつけの医師にご相談ください。

注意
•	 	連邦法により、本品は、医師および医師の指示を受けた医療従事者のみの使用に制
限されています。

操作説明
•	 	破損がないか点検します。目に見える劣化	 (ひび、裂け目など)	 がある場合、使用を
やめ、交換部品を請求してください。

自宅でのコネクタのお手入れ方法
使用した後に次の作業を行います。
1.	 	ポートキャップ	 (P)	 を含むコネクタを、洗剤を溶かしたぬるま湯で洗います。10 分以
上浸けたままにしないでください。

2.	 洗剤が完全に取り除かれるまで水道水ですすいでください。
3.	 組み立てる前にすべての部品を陰干しします。

病院で製品を使用する場合
酸素/圧力ポートコネクタは、成人の単一患者のみ使用できます。「家庭でのコネクタの
クリーニング」セクションの指示通りに、コネクタをクリーニングしてください。

注意
• 	コネクタの洗浄には、アルコール、抗菌物質、防腐剤、漂白剤、塩素または保湿剤が
入った製品を使用しないでください。

• 	食器洗浄機で酸素/圧力ポートコネクタを洗わないでください。
• 	この酸素/圧力ポートコネクタは、担当医師または呼吸療法士が推奨する認可済み	

CPAP または	Bi-Level 装置とのみ使用してください。CPAP または	Bi-Level 装置がオ
ンの状態で、正しく作動していない限りはマスクを使用しないでください。マスクに
ついている排気孔は絶対にふさがないでください。

Ilt-/trykportkonnektor
Brugsanvisning
Ilt-/trykportkonnektoren er beregnet til brug til en enkelt, voksen patient. Den skal 
anvendes sammen med Fisher & Paykel Healthcare CPAP/Bi-Level masker (CPAP, 
kontinuerligt, positivt tryk i luftvejene).

Hvis trykmålinger og/eller ekstra ilt er påkrævet, er det muligt at bestille en ilt-/
trykportkonnektor (REF 900HC452).

Sådan samles ilt-/trykportkonnektoren
1.  Kobl den store ende af konnektoren (T) til drejetappen (G) på masken og den lille 

ende af konnektoren til hovedluftslangen (R).
2.  Åbn porthætten/-hætterne (P), og sæt tryk- og/eller iltslangen (S) fast over porten/

portene (Q).
  (De to porte er identiske. Begge kan bruges til ilt- eller trykmåling. Tag kun porthætten 

af de porte, der bruges).
•  Bemærk: Ved en fast gennemstrømningshastighed for den supplerende ilttilførsel 

varierer den inhalerede iltkoncentration alt efter trykindstillinger, patientens 
åndedrætsmønster, valg af maske og lækhastighed.

•  Advarsel: Hvis der bruges supplerende ilt med CPAP/Bi-Level apparatet, skal der 
slukkes for ilttilførslen, når CPAP/Bi-Level apparatet ikke er i drift.

  Forklaring på advarslen: Når CPAP/Bi-Level apparatet ikke er i drift, og ilttilførslen 
stadig er tændt, kan ilt, som tilføres ventilatorslangerne, hobe sig op i CPAP/Bi-Level 
apparatets indre. Ilt, som hober sig op i CPAP/Bi-Level apparatets indre, udgør en 
brandrisiko. 

•  Advarsel: Ryg ikke under brug eller i nærheden af personer, der anvender ilt sammen 
med denne maske.

•  Advarsel: Der må ikke anvendes tryk- og/eller iltslanger af polyvinylklorid (PVC). 
Anvend i stedet silikoneslanger.

  Forklaring på advarslen: Kontakt med PVC kan give anledning til tidlig revnedannelse 
i portene.

•   Hold antændelseskilder (f.eks. rygning) væk fra personer, der bruger ilt med denne 
konnektor.

•  Masken må ikke opbevares i direkte sollys.
•   Stop brugen, hvis der opstår ubehag eller irritation, og kontakt din læge.
•   Stop brugen af konnektoren, hvis der opstår allergiske reaktioner over for en eller flere 

af konnektorens dele. Kontakt lægen, hvis dette er tilfældet.

FORHOLDSREGLER
•  Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges af en læge eller på 

dennes ordinering.

Betjeningsvejledning
•  Undersøg konnektoren for skader. Anvend ikke konnektoren, og udskift delen/delene, 

hvis der er tydelige defekter (revner, flænger og lignende).

Rengøring af konnektoren i hjemmet
Efter hver anvendelse:
1.  Vask konnektoren og porthætten/-hætterne (P) i lunkent sæbevand. Iblødlægningen 

må højst vare 10 minutter.
2.  Skyl delene grundigt med rent vand, således at det sikres, at alle sæberester er fjernet.
3. Læg alle delene til tørre væk fra direkte sollys, inden de samles igen.

Når konnektoren bruges på hospitalet
Hver enkelt ilt-/trykportkonnektor må kun bruges på en enkelt patient (enkeltpatient-
brug, voksen). Rengør konnektoren som angivet i afsnittet ’Rengøring af konnektoren  
i hjemmet’.

FORHOLDSREGLER
•  Konnektoren må ikke rengøres med produkter, der indeholder alkohol, antibakterielle 

midler, antiseptiske midler, blegemiddel, klor eller fugtgivende midler.
•  Rengør ikke ilt-/trykportkonnektoren i en opvaskemaskine.
•  Denne ilt-/trykportkonnektor må kun anvendes med godkendt CPAP- eller Bi-Level 

udstyr, som er blevet anbefalet af din læge eller en åndedrætsterapeut. En maske må 
ikke anvendes, medmindre CPAP- eller Bi-Level apparatet er tændt og fungerer korrekt. 
Udåndingshullerne i masken må aldrig blokeres.

Σύνδεσμος θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης
Οδηγίες χρήσης
Ο σύνδεσμος θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης προορίζεται για χρήση από έναν μόνο ενήλικο ασθενή. 
Για χρήση με τις μάσκες συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/δύο επιπέδων πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level) 
της Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Αν απαιτούνται μετρήσεις πίεσης ή/και επιπρόσθετο οξυγόνο, διατίθεται ένας σύνδεσμος 
θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης (Κωδ. 900HC452).

Συναρμολόγηση του συνδέσμου θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης
1.  Συνδέστε το μεγάλο άκρο του συνδέσμου (T) στο στροφείο (G) πάνω στη μάσκα και το μικρό 

άκρο του συνδέσμου στον κύριο αναπνευστικό σωλήνα (R).
2.  Ανοίξτε το(τα) κάλυμμα(τα) θυρίδας (P) και τοποθετήστε σταθερά το σωλήνα πίεσης ή/και 

οξυγόνου (S) πάνω από τη(τις) θυρίδα(ες) (Q).
  (Οι δύο θυρίδες είναι πανομοιότυπες, είτε η μία είτε η άλλη θυρίδα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται 

για μέτρηση οξυγόνου ή πίεσης. Αφαιρείτε το κάλυμμα θυρίδας μόνο από τις θυρίδες που 
χρησιμοποιούνται.)

•  Σημείωση: Στην περίπτωση σταθερού ρυθμού ροής συμπληρωματικού οξυγόνου, η 
συγκέντρωση εισπνεόμενου οξυγόνου θα ποικίλλει, ανάλογα με τις ρυθμίσεις πίεσης, 
το αναπνευστικό πρότυπο του ασθενή, την επιλογή μάσκας, και το ρυθμό διαρροής.

•  Προειδοποίηση: Αν χρησιμοποιείται οξυγόνο με συσκευή συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/
δύο επιπέδων πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level), η ροή οξυγόνου πρέπει να διακόπτεται όταν η συσκευή 
συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/δύο επιπέδων πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level) δεν είναι σε λειτουργία.

  Eξήγηση προειδοποίησης: Όταν η συσκευή συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/δύο επιπέδων 
πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level) δεν είναι σε λειτουργία, και η ροή οξυγόνου αφεθεί σε λειτουργία, το 
οξυγόνο που παρέχεται μέσα στη σωλήνωση αναπνευστήρα ενδέχεται να συσσωρεύεται μέσα 
στον εσώκλειστο χώρο της συσκευής συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/δύο επιπέδων 
πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level). Οξυγόνο που συσσωρεύεται στον εσώκλειστο χώρο της συσκευής 
συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών/δύο επιπέδων πίεσης (CPAP/Bi-Level) θα δημιουργήσει 
κίνδυνο φωτιάς. 

•  Προειδοποίηση: Μην καπνίζετε ενώ χρησιμοποιείτε ή είστε πλησίον χώρου όπου κάποιος 
χρησιμοποιεί οξυγόνο με αυτή τη μάσκα.

•  Προειδοποίηση: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σωλήνωση πίεσης ή/και οξυγόνου από πολυβυνιλοχλωρίδιο 
(PVC). Χρησιμοποιείτε αντ' αυτού σωλήνωση σιλικόνης.

  Eξήγηση προειδοποίησης: Η επαφή με πολυβυνιλοχλωρίδιο (PVC) μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
πρόωρο ράγισμα των θυρίδων.

•   Διατηρήστε τις πηγές ανάφλεξης (π.χ. τσιγάρο) μακριά από οποιονδήποτε χρησιμοποιεί 
οξυγόνο με αυτόν το σύνδεσμο.

•  Μην αποθηκεύετε τη μάσκα σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
•   Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν προκύψει δυσφορία ή ερεθισμός και συμβουλευθείτε τον πάροχο 

υπηρεσιών υγείας.
•   Διακόψτε τη χρήση του συνδέσμου αν υπάρξει αλλεργική αντίδραση σε οποιοδήποτε 

εξάρτημα του συνδέσμου. Αν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, συμβουλευθείτε το γιατρό σας.

ΣΥΣΤΆΣΕΙΣ
•  Ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος των ΗΠΑ επιτρέπει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής μόνο από γιατρό 

ή με εντολή γιατρού.

Oδηγίες λειτουργίας
•  Επιθεωρείτε το προϊόν για βλάβες. Αν υπάρχει οποιαδήποτε ορατή φθορά (ράγισμα, σχισμές, 

κ.τ.λ.), μην το χρησιμοποιείτε και αναζητήστε ένα ή περισσότερα ανταλλακτικά.

Καθαρισμός του συνδέσμου στο σπίτι
Ύστερα από κάθε χρήση:
1.  Πλένετε το σύνδεσμο, συμπεριλαμβανομένου(ων) του(ων) καλύμματος(ων) θυρίδας (P), 

με σαπούνι διαλυμένο σε χλιαρό νερό. Μη μουσκεύετε για περισσότερο από 10 λεπτά.
2.  Ξεπλένετε τελείως με πόσιμο νερό, διασφαλίζοντας ότι όλα τα υπολείμματα σαπουνιού 

έχουν αφαιρεθεί.
3.  Αφήνετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα να στεγνώσουν μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως πριν τα 

επανασυναρμολογήσετε.

Χρήση του συνδέσμου στο νοσοκομείο
Κάθε σύνδεσμος θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε έναν ασθενή μόνο 
(χρήση από έναν μόνο ενήλικο ασθενή). Καθαρίζετε τον σύνδεσμο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στην 
ενότητα ’Καθαρισμός του συνδέσμου στο σπίτι’.

ΣΥΣΤΆΣΕΙΣ
•  Μην καθαρίζετε το σύνδεσμο με προϊόντα που περιέχουν οινόπνευμα, χλωρίνη, 

αντιβακτηριακούς παράγοντες, λευκαντικές, αντισηπτικές ή ενυδατικές ουσίες.
•  Μην πλένετε το σύνδεσμο θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.
•  Αυτός ο σύνδεσμος θυρίδας οξυγόνου/πίεσης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με εγκεκριμένο 

εξοπλισμό συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών (CPAP) ή δύο επιπέδων πίεσης (Bi-Level) 
που συνιστάται από το γιατρό ή τον αναπνευστικό θεραπευτή σας. Η μάσκα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο αν η συσκευή συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών (CPAΡ) ή δύο 
επιπέδων πίεσης (Bi-Level) έχει ενεργοποιηθεί και λειτουργεί σωστά. Οι οπές αερισμού που 
υπάρχουν στη μάσκα δεν πρέπει να φράζονται ποτέ.

산소/압력 포트 커넥터
사용자 지침

산소/압력 포트 커넥터는 성인 환자 한 명에게 사용할 수 있습니다. 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare CPAP/Bi-Level 마스크와 함께 사용합니다.

압력을 표시하거나 추가적인 산소 치료가 필요하면 산소/압력 포트 

커넥터(REF 900HC452)를 사용합니다.

산소/압력 포트 커넥터 조립
1.  커넥터(T)의 큰 쪽 끝 부분을 마스크의 커넥터(G)에 연결하고 작은 쪽 끝 부분은 

주 호흡 튜브(R)에 연결합니다.

2.  포트 뚜껑(P)을 열고 압력 튜브나 산소 튜브(S)를 포트(Q)에 단단히 연결합니다.

  (두 개의 포트는 동일하기 때문에 사용할 포트의 캡만 열면 어느 쪽이든 산소 

또는 압력 측정에 사용될 수 있습니다. 사용하는 포트의 캡만 제거합니다.)

•  참고: 보충 산소 흐름은 고정된 흐름 속도로 공급되나 흡입되는 산소의 농도는 

압력값, 환자의 호흡 패턴, 마스크 종류, 누수율에 따라 달라집니다.

•  경고: 만약 산소가 CPAP/Bi-Level 장비와 함께 사용된다면 장비가 작동하지 않을 

때에는 산소의 흐름을 차단해야만 합니다.

  경고에 대한 설명: CPAP/Bi-Level 장비가 작동하지 않고 산소가 흐르게 되면 

튜브를 통해 CPAP/Bi-Level 장비 내부로 산소가 축적될 수 있습니다. CPAP/Bi-Level 
장비 내부에 축적된 산소로 인해 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 

•  경고: 이 마스크와 함께 산소를 사용하거나 근처에서 사용하고 있다면 흡연을 

하지 마십시오.

•  경고: PVC로 만들어진 압력/산소 튜브를 사용하지 말고  대신 실리콘 튜브를 

사용하십시오.

  경고에 대한 설명: PVC와의 접촉은 예상보다 빠른 포트 파손을 유발할 수 

있습니다.

•   이 커넥터와 산소를 함께 사용하는 사람이 인화성 물질(예: 흡연)에 노출되지 

않도록 해야 합니다.

•  직사광선을 피해 마스크를 보관합니다.

•   불편하거나 자극적인 경우에는 사용을 중단하고 의료진과 상담하십시오.

•   커넥터로 인한 알레르기 반응이 일어날 경우 사용을 멈추고 의사와 

상담하십시오.

주의

•  미 연방 법은 이 장치를 의사 혹은 의사의 주문에 의해서만 판매하도록 제한하고 

있습니다.

사용설명
•  장치에 하자가 있는지 검사합니다. 손상(갈라짐, 찢어짐등)이 있으면 사용을 

중단하고 교체합니다.

가정에서 커넥터 세척
매번 사용 후:

1.  포트 캡(P)을 포함하여 커넥터를 미지근한 비눗물에서 씻습니다. 10분 이상 물에 

담가두지 마십시오.

2. 깨끗한 물에서 비눗물이 모두 제거되도록 잘 헹굽니다.

3. 재조립 전에 모든 부품이 마르도록 놓아두고 직사광선은 피합니다.

병원에서 커넥터를 사용하는 경우

각각의 산소/압력 포트 커넥터는 환자 한 명에게만 사용되어야 합니다(성인 환자 한 

명에게만 사용). ‘가정에서 커넥터 세척’ 섹션의 지침대로 커넥터를 세척합니다.

주의

•  알코올, 항바이러스제, 항균제, 표백제, 염소 또는 습윤제가 함유된 제품으로 

커넥터를 세척하지 마십시오.

•  산소/압력 포트 커넥터를 식기세척기에서 세척하지 마십시오.

•  이 산소/압력 포트 커넥터는 반드시 의사나 호흡요법 전문가가 권하는 승인된 
CPAP 또는 Bi-Level 호흡기와 함께 사용해야 합니다. CPAP 또는 Bi-Level 호흡기가 

꺼져 있거나 제대로 작동되지 않을 때는 마스크를 사용할 수 없습니다. 마스크의 

호흡 배출구가 막히지 않도록 주의해야 합니다.

Коннектор с портами подачи кислорода 
и измерения давления
Инструкция пользователя
Коннектор с портами подачи кислорода и измерения давления предназначен для использования 
одним взрослым пациентом. Используется только с масками постоянно положительного давления 
в дыхательных путях (CPAP) или двухуровневыми масками (Bilevel).

Если требуется отслеживать уровень давления и (или) необходима дополнительная 
подача кислорода, можно применять коннектор с портами подачи кислорода и измерения 
давления (REF 900HC452).

Порядок сборки коннектора с портами подачи кислорода и измерения давления
1.  Присоедините широкий конец Коннектора (T) к вертлюгу (G) на маске, а узкий конец 

коннектора — к основной дыхательной трубке (R).
2.  Откройте заглушку(и) порта (P) и плотно наденьте трубку измерения давления и (или) 

подачи кислорода (S) на порт(ы) (Q).
  (Оба порта совершенно идентичны. Для измерения давления или подачи кислорода 

можно использовать любой из них либо оба вместе по необходимости. Не открывайте 
заглушки обоих портов, если требуется использовать только один порт.)

•  Примечание. При фиксированной скорости потока дополнительного кислорода его 
концентрация во вдыхаемой воздушной смеси может различаться в зависимости от 
настроек давления, характера дыхания пациента, типа маски и скорости утечки.

•  Предупреждение. Если подача кислорода осуществляется одновременно с работой аппарата 
CPAP/Bi-Level, при прекращении работы аппарата подачу кислорода следует прекратить.

  Разъяснение предупреждения. Когда аппарат CPAP/Bi-Level не используется, но при этом 
продолжается подача кислорода, поступающий кислород может накапливаться в корпусе 
аппарата. При накоплении кислорода в корпусе аппарата CPAP/Bi-Level может возникнуть 
риск возгорания. 

•  Предупреждение. Не курите при потреблении кислорода с помощью данной маски и не 
курите вблизи людей, потребляющих кислород с помощью данной маски.

•  Предупреждение. Для подачи кислорода и измерения давления не используйте трубки, 
изготовленные из поливинилхлорида (ПВХ). Следует применять силиконовые трубки.

  Разъяснение предупреждения. При контакте с ПВХ в портах могут преждевременно 
появиться трещины.

•  Следите за тем, чтобы возле пациентов, использующих кислород с данной маской, не 
находилось источников возгорания (включая курящих лиц).

• Берегите маску от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей.
•  Если при использовании маски возникает дискомфорт или раздражение, прекратите 

использование и проконсультируйтесь с лечащим врачом.
•  При появлении аллергических реакций на какие-либо применяемые в коннекторе 

материалы прекратите его использование и проконсультируйтесь с лечащим врачом.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
•  Согласно федеральному закону США продажа этого устройства разрешается только по 

предписанию врача или непосредственно врачом.

Инструкция по эксплуатации
•  Внимательно осмотрите коннектор на наличие повреждений. При наличии видимых 

следов повреждений (трещины, разрывы и т. п.) не используйте коннектор и замените 
поврежденные детали.

Очистка коннектора в домашних условиях
После каждого использования.
1.  Вымойте коннектор с заглушкой порта (P) в мыльной теплой воде. Промывайте не дольше 

10 минут.
2. Тщательно промойте чистой водой, чтобы удалить все остатки мыла.
3.  Перед тем как собирать коннектор, дайте всем деталям просохнуть. Избегайте прямых 

солнечных лучей.

Использование адаптера в лечебном учреждении
Каждый адаптера порта подачи кислорода/давления следует использовать только для одного 
пациента (только для использования у одного взрослого пациента). Продезинфицируйте адаптер 
в соответствии с инструкциями в разделе «Дезинфекция адаптера в домашних условиях».

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
•  Для чистки коннектора не используйте содержащие спирт средства, антибактериальные 

средства, антисептики, отбеливатели, хлорсодержащие средства или увлажнители.
•  Ни в коем случае не мойте коннектор для порта подачи кислорода и измерения давления 

в посудомоечной машине.
•  Данный коннектор разрешается применять только с устройствами CPAP или Bi-Level, 

рекомендованными лечащим врачом или респиратологом. Маску нельзя применять, если 
аппарат CPAP или Bi-Level не включен и не находится в рабочем режиме. Категорически 
запрещается закрывать выходные отверстия на маске.

Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörü
Kullanıcı Talimatları
Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörü, Tek Yetişkin Hasta Kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır. 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare CPAP/Bilevel Maskelerle kullanılır.

Basınç ölçümleri ve/veya ek oksijen gerekirse, bir Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörü 
kullanılabilir (REF 900HC452).

Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörünüzün Monte Edilmesi
1.  Konektörün (T) büyük ucunu maskenin üzerindeki Halkaya (G) ve Konektörün küçük 

ucunu ana solunum hortumuna (R) bağlayın.
2.  Port Kapağını/Kapaklarını (P) açın ve Basınç ve/veya Oksijen Tüpünü (S) sıkıca Portun/

Portların (Q) üzerine yerleştirin.
  (İki port da birbirinin aynısıdır; her iki port da oksijen veya basınç ölçümü için 

kullanılabilir. Sadece kullanılan portlardan Port Kapaklarını çıkarın.)
•  Not: Sabit akış hızı ile sağlanan ek oksijen akışında solunan oksijen konsantrasyonu; 

basınç ayarlarına, hastanın solunum düzenine, maske seçimine ve sızıntı oranına göre 
değişkenlik gösterecektir.

•  Uyarı: CPAP/Bi-Level makine ile oksijen kullanılıyorsa, CPAP/Bi-Level makine kapalıyken 
oksijen akışı da kapatılmalıdır.

  Uyarının Açıklaması: CPAP/Bi-Level cihazı çalışmaz haldeyken oksijen akışı açık 
bırakılırsa, ventilatör tüp tertibatına verilen oksijen CPAP/Bi-Level cihazının 
gövdesinde birikebilir. CPAP/Bi-Level cihazının gövdesinde biriken oksijen, yangın riski 
oluşturacaktır. 

•  Uyarı: Bu maske ile oksijen kullanırken veya kullanan kişinin çevresinde sigara içmeyin.
•  Uyarı: Polivinil Klorür (PVC) basınç ve/veya oksijen tüp tertibatı kullanmayın. Onun 

yerine silikon tüp tertibatı kullanın.
 Uyarının Açıklaması: PVC ile temas, portların erken çatlamasına neden olabilir.
•  Yangın çıkmasına neden olabilecek kaynakları (örn. yanan sigara), bu konektörle oksijen 

kullanan kişilerden uzak tutun.
• Maskeyi doğrudan güneş ışığında bırakmayın.
•  Rahatsızlık veya irritasyon oluşursa kullanıma son verin ve sağlık hizmetleri sağlayıcınıza 

danışın.
•  Konektörün herhangi bir parçasına karşı alerjik reaksiyon gelişmesi halinde konektörün 

kullanımına son verin. Böyle bir durumda doktorunuza danışın.

DİKKAT EDİLECEK HUSUSLAR
•  ABD Federal Yasaları uyarınca, bu cihazın satışı yalnızca bir doktor tarafından veya bir 

doktorun talimatıyla yapılabilir.

Çalıştırma Talimatları
•  Hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Gözle görülür herhangi bir bozulma (çatlama, 

yırtılma vs.) varsa maskeyi kullanmayın ve yedek parça/parçalar araştırın.

Konektörünüzün Evde Temizlenmesi
Her kullanımdan sonra:
1.  Port Kapağı/Kapakları (P) dahil konektörünüzü ılık suda çözülmüş saf sabun ile yıkayın. 

10 dakikadan daha uzun süre suyun içinde bırakmayın.
2.  Tüm sabun kalıntılarının giderildiğinden emin olana kadar içme suyu ile iyice durulayın.
3.  Tekrar monte etmeden önce tüm parçaları doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalmayacak 

şekilde kurumaya bırakın.

Konnektörü Hastanede Kullanırken
Her bir Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörü yalnızca tek bir hastada kullanılmalıdır (Yalnızca 
Tek Yetişkin Hastada Kullanım). Konektörü ”Konektörünüzün Evde Temizlenmesi” 
bölümünde belirtildiği şekilde temizleyin.

DİKKAT EDİLECEK HUSUSLAR
•  Konektörü alkol, antibakteriyel maddeler, antiseptik maddeler, çamaşır suyu, klor veya 

nemlendirici içeren ürünler ile yıkamayın.
•  Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörünü bulaşık makinesinde yıkamayın.
•  Bu Oksijen/Basınç Portu Konektörünün sadece doktorunuz veya solunum terapistiniz 

tarafından tavsiye edilen CPAP veya Bi-Level ekipmanlarla kullanılması gerekir. 
CPAP veya Bi-Level cihazı açık ve doğru şekilde çalışır durumda değilse maske 
kullanılmamalıdır. Maske ile bağlantılı hava delikleri asla tıkanmamalıdır.

氧气 /压力端口接头
用户说明

本氧气 / 压力端口接头旨在单一成年病人使用。应与费雪派克医疗保健有限公司 

(Fisher & Paykel Healthcare) 的持续气道正压通气 (CPAP)/ 双水平面正压通气用罩一同

使用。

当需要监测压力读数和/或者外加氧气时，可以使用氧气/压力端口接头 (REF 900HC452)。

组装您的氧气 /压力端口接头

1.  把接头 (T) 的大头端连在面罩上的旋转接头 (G) 上，小头端连在主呼吸管 (R) 上。

2.  打开端口盖 (P)，把测压管和 / 或氧气管 (S) 牢固地置于端口 (Q) 上。

  （两个端口是一样的，都可以用于氧气或压力测定。请只打开所用端口的盖子。）

•  注：在辅助供氧为固定流量的情况下，吸入的氧气浓度会因为压力设置、患者呼吸

模式、面罩类型和漏气量的不同而不同。

•  警告：如果氧气是搭配 CPAP/ 双水平呼吸机使用，当停止使用 CPAP/ 双水平呼吸机

时必须关闭氧气。

  警告说明：当 CPAP/ 双水平治疗机停止工作后若氧气气流仍开启，则送入呼吸机管

路的氧气可能会在 CPAP/ 双水平呼吸机的外壳内部聚集。在 CPAP/ 双水平呼吸机的

外壳内部积聚的氧气容易引起火灾。

•  警告：请勿在通过面罩吸入氧气时吸烟，或在附近有人通过面罩吸入氧气时吸烟。

•  警告：请勿使用聚氯乙烯材料 (PVC) 的压力和 / 或氧气管。应使用硅胶管路。

 警告说明：与 PVC 接触可导致端口过早破损。

•   任何通过本接头吸入氧气的人需远离火源（比如抽烟）。

•  请勿将面罩储存于阳光直射之处。

•   如果感觉不适或出现刺激症状请中断使用，并咨询您的医务人员。

•   如对接头的任何部件有过敏，请中断使用接头。如果发生此种情况请咨询您的医生。

注意

• 美国联邦法限制本器械仅由医生或凭医嘱出售。

操作说明

•  检查是否有损坏。如果出现任何可见的老化（裂痕、裂开等），请勿使用并需更换部件。

在家中清洁接头

每次使用后：

1.  在微温的肥皂水中清洗接头，包括端口盖 (P)。浸泡不要超过 10 分钟。

2. 用清水漂洗干净，确保将所有残余肥皂清洗干净。

3. 在重新组装前让所有零部件避光风干。

在医院使用接头时

每个氧气 / 压力端口接头仅可用于一位病人 ( 单一成年病人使用 )。按照“在家中清洁

接头” 部分的说明清洁接头。

注意

•  不能使用含酒精、杀菌剂、防腐剂、漂白剂、含氯产品或润肤品清洗接头。

•  不能用洗碗机来清洗氧气 / 压力端口接头。

•  本氧气 / 压力端口接头只能与临床医生或呼吸治疗师推荐并经认可的 CPAP 或双水

平设备配套使用。只有在 CPAP 或双水平呼吸机已打开且正常工作的情况下方可使

用面罩。切勿堵塞面罩的排气孔。

氧氣 /壓力埠口連接頭
使用說明

氧氣 / 壓力埠口連接頭適用於單一成年病患使用。與 Fisher & Paykel Healthcare 連續氣

道正壓 / 雙期正壓呼吸罩搭配使用。

如需測量壓力和 / 或加入額外的氧氣，可使用氧氣 / 壓力埠口連接頭（零件編號  

900HC452）。

裝配您的氧氣 /壓力埠口連接頭

1.  將連接頭 (T) 大口徑端和呼吸罩上的旋轉管 (G) 相連，小口徑端和主呼吸管 (R) 相連。

2.  打開埠帽 (P)，將壓力和 / 或氧氣管 (S) 牢牢地套在埠口 (Q) 上。

  （這兩個埠口是完全一樣的；任一個埠口都可用於氧氣或壓力的測量。只需拿下待

用的埠口上的埠帽。）

•  注意：當補充的氧氣流量固定時，受所設壓力大小，病人呼吸規律，所選呼吸罩和

漏氣率的影響，所吸入的氧氣濃度是不固定的。

•  警告：如氧氣和連續氣道正壓 / 雙期正壓呼吸輔助機一起使用，當連續氣道正壓 /

雙期正壓呼吸輔助機不工作時，必須將氧氣關閉。

  警告的解釋：當連續氣道正壓 / 雙期正壓呼吸輔助機不工作時 , 如氧氣繼續開著 ,

流入通氣管的氧氣可能聚集在連續氣道正壓 / 雙期正壓呼吸輔助機的機殼內。聚集

在連續氣道正壓或雙期正壓呼吸治療機機殼內的氧氣有引起火災的危險。

•  警告：當氧氣和呼吸罩一起使用時 , 不要吸煙 , 也不要在使用氧氣和呼吸罩的人附

近吸煙。

•  警告：不要使用聚氯乙烯 (PVC) 的壓力管和 / 或氧氣管。而是要用矽膠管。

 對警告的解釋：與聚氯乙烯 (PVC) 銜接會引起埠口的提早開裂。

•   確保讓點火源（如抽煙）遠離正使用本連接頭進行氧氣輔助通氣的病患。

•  不要將呼吸罩存放在有陽光直射的地方。

•   如果感覺不適或出現刺激症狀，請中斷使用，並洽詢您的醫療照護者。

•   如對連接頭的任何部份產生過敏反應，請中斷使用連接頭。若發生這種問題，請向

您的醫師諮詢。

注意

• 美國聯邦法律規定本產品為醫師處方產品。

操作說明

•  檢查呼吸罩是否有損壞。若有任何外觀損壤（裂紋、撕裂等），請勿使用並設法更換。

在家中清潔您的連接頭

每次使用後：

1.  在微溫的肥皂水中清洗連接頭，包括埠帽 (P)。不要在肥皂水中浸泡超過 10 分鐘。

2. 用清水徹底沖洗，確保無殘留的肥皂水。

3. 在重新裝配呼吸面罩前，將所有零件自然晾乾，避開陽光直射。

在醫院使用連接器

每個氧氣 / 壓力口連接器僅限一 位病患使用 ( 僅限單一成人病患 使用 )。請依照 

「在家清潔連接 器」章節中的指示清潔連接器。

注意

•  不要用含酒精、殺菌劑、防腐劑、漂白劑、氯的溶液或蒸氣清洗連接頭。

•  不要把氧氣 / 壓力埠口連接頭放在洗碗機中洗滌。

•  本氧氣 / 壓力埠口連接頭只能與您的醫生或呼吸治療師所推薦的﹑已經獲得許可的

連續氣道正壓或雙期正壓呼吸治療機一起使用。本呼吸罩只能在連續氣道正壓或雙

期正壓呼吸治療機已啟動且運轉正常時才能使用。與呼吸罩相通的排氣孔必須隨時

保持暢通。

موصل منفذ الأكسجين/الضغط
تعليمات للمستخدم

يستخدم موصل منفذ الأكسجين/الضغط لمريض بالغ واحد. يستخدم مع الأقنعة الخاصّة بأجهزة 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare لضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( / ثنائية المستوى.

.)REF 900HC452( عند الحاجة إلى قراءات الضغط و/أو أكسجين إضافي، هناك موصل لمنفذ الأكسجين/الضغط

تركيب موصل منفذ الأكسجين/الضغط
1.  قم بتوصيل الطرف الكبير من الموصل )T( بالقطعة الدوارة )G( على القناع، وتوصيل الطرف الصغير بأنبوب التنفس 

.)R( الرئيسي
.)Q( بقوة على المنفذ/المنافذ )S( وثبّت أنبوب الضغط و/أو الأكسجين )P( 2.  افتح غطاء/أغطية المنفذ

  )المنفذان متطابقان؛ لذا يمكن استخدام أي منهما لقياس الأكسجين أو الضغط. ما عليك سوى رفع غطاء المنفذ 
من المنافذ المستخدمة.(

•  ملاحظة: عند معدل تدفق ثابت للأكسجين الإضافي، يتباين تركيز الأكسجين المستنشق تبعًا لإعدادات الضغط 
ونمط تنفس المريض واختيار القناع ومعدل التسرب.

•  تحذير: عند استخدام الأكسجين مع جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( / الجهاز ثنائيّ 
المستوى، يجب إيقاف تشغيل تدفق الأكسجين في حالة عدم تشغيل الجهاز.

  توضيح التحذير: في حالة إيقاف تشغيل جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( / جهاز ثنائي 
المستوى وتشغيل تدفق الأكسجين؛ فقد يتراكم الأكسجين الذي يتم توصيله لأنابيب جهاز التنفس الصناعي 

داخل حاوية جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( / الجهاز ثنائيّ المستوى. ومن ثمَ سينتج عن 
الأكسجين المتراكم في حاوية جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( / الجهاز ثنائي المستوى 

خطر حدوث حريق. 
تحذير: يحُظر التدخين أثناء استخدام الأكسجين مع هذا القناع أو بالقرب من شخص يستخدمه.  •

•  تحذير: يحُظر استخدام أنابيب الضغط و/أو الأكسجين المصنعة من الكلوريد متعدد الفينيل )PVC(. استخدم بدلاً 
منها أنابيب السيليكون.

توضيح التحذير: قد تتسبب ملامسة الكلوريد متعدد الفينيل )PVC( في التشقّق المبكر للمنافذ.  
احتفظ بمصادر الاشتعال )كالتدخين( بعيدًا عن أي شخص يستخدم الأكسجين مع هذا الموصل.  •

يحفظ القناع بعيدًا عن ضوء الشمس المباشر.  •
•  توقف عن استخدامه عند الشعور بعدم الارتياح أو التهيج، واستشر موفر الرعاية الصحية الخاص بك.

 •  توقف عن استخدام الموصل في حالة الإصابة برد فعل تحسسي تجاه أي من أجزائه. استشر طبيبك في
حالة حدوث ذلك.

تنبيهات
يحظر القانون الفيدرالي للولايات المتحدة الأمريكية بيع هذا الجهاز بواسطة طبيب أو بطلب منه.  •

تعليمات التشغيل
•  تفحص الموصل لاكتشاف أيّ تلف به. إذا كان هناك أي تلف ظاهر )شقوق، تمزقات وما إلى ذلك(، فلا تستخدمه 

واطلب قطعة )قطع( غيار له.

تنظيف الموصل في المنزل
بعد كل استخدام:

1.  اغسل الموصل، بما في ذلك غطاء/أغطية المنفذ )P( في صابون مذاب في ماء فاتر. لا تنقعه في الماء لمدة تزيد عن 
10 دقائق.

اشطفه جيدًا بماء نقي مع التأكد من إزالة بقايا الصابون كاملةً.  .2
اترك جميع الأجزاء تجف بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس المباشرة قبل إعادة التجميع.  .3

عند استخدام الموصل في المستشفى
يجب استخدام كل موصل لمنفذ ضغط الأكسجين/ مع مريض واحد فقط )للاستخدام مع مريض بالغ واحد فقط(. احرص 

على تنظيف الموصلات وفقاً للتعليمات الواردة في قسم "تنظيف الموصل في المنزل".

تنبيهات
•  لا تنظف الموصل باستخدام منتجات تحتوي على كحول أو مواد مقاومة للبكتيريا أو مطهرات أو مواد تبييض أو كلور 

أو مواد مرطبة.
لا تنظف موصل منفذ الأكسجين/الضغط في غسالة الأواني.  •

•  يجب ألا يسُتخدم موصل منفذ الأكسجين/الضغط هذا إلا مع جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر 
)CPAP( أو جهاز ثنائي المستوى معتمد وموصى به من قبل طبيبك أو مسئول العلاج التنفسي. ويجب ألا يسُتخدم 

القناع ما لم يتم تشغيل أي من جهاز ضغط المجرى الهوائي الإيجابي المستمر )CPAP( أو جهاز ثنائي المستوى، 
كما يجب أن يعمل بشكل سليم. كما ينبغي دائمًا تجنب انسداد فتحات البخار المستنفد المرتبطة بالقناع.

Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan
Arahan Pengguna
Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan adalah untuk Kegunaan Pesakit Dewasa Tunggal. Untuk 
digunakan dengan topeng pernafasan Fisher & Paykel Healthcare CPAP/Dwiperingkat.

Jika bacaan tekanan dan/atau oksigen tambahan diperlukan, satu Penyambung Port 
Oksigen/Tekanan disediakan (RUJ 900HC452).

Memasang Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan anda
1.  Sambungkan bahagian hujung Penyambung yang lebih besar (T) kepada Pemutar 

(G) pada topeng pernafasan dan bahagian Penyambung yang lebih kecil kepada tiub 
pernafasan utama (R).

2.  Buka Penutup Port (P) dan letakkan Tiub Tekanan dan/atau Oksigen (S) dengan 
kemas pada Port (Q).

  (Dua port ini adalah sama; mana-mana antaranya boleh digunakan untuk mengukur 
tekanan atau oksigen. Hanya alihkan Penutup Port daripada port yang sedang digunakan.)

•  Nota: Pada kadar aliran tetap bagi oksigen tambahan, kepekatan oksigen yang 
disedut akan berbeza bergantung kepada tetapan tekanan, corak pernafasan pesakit, 
pilihan topeng pernafasan dan kadar kebocoran.

•  Amaran: Jika oksigen digunakan dengan mesin CPAP/Dwiperingkat, aliran oksigen 
hendaklah dimatikan apabila mesin CPAP/Dwiperingkat tidak beroperasi.

  Penerangan tentang Amaran: Apabila mesin CPAP/Dwiperingkat tidak beroperasi dan 
oksigen dibiarkan mengalir, oksigen yang dihantar ke dalam tiub ventilator mungkin 
berkumpul dalam bekas mesin CPAP/Dwiperingkat. Oksigen yang terkumpul dalam 
bekas mesin CPAP/Dwiperingkat akan mewujudkan risiko kebakaran. 

•  Amaran: Jangan merokok semasa menggunakan atau berada berdekatan dengan 
seseorang yang bernafas menggunakan topeng pernafasan ini.

•  Amaran: Jangan gunakan tiub tekanan dan/atau oksigen Polivinil Klorida (PVC). 
Gunakan tiub silikon.

  Penerangan tentang Amaran: Sebarang sentuhan dengan PVC boleh menyebabkan 
port menjadi retak.

•   Jauhkan sumber pencucuh (cth. merokok) daripada sesiapa yang menggunakan 
oksigen dengan penyambung ini.

•  Jangan simpan topeng pernafasan di bawah sinaran matahari.
•   Hentikan penggunaan jika berlaku ketidakselesaan atau kerengsaan dan rujuk 

pembekal penjagaan kesihatan anda.
•  Hentikan penggunaan penyambung jika terdapat reaksi alahan terhadap mana-mana 

bahagian penyambung. Rujuk doktor anda jika ini berlaku.

AMARAN
•  Undang-undang Persekutuan AS mengehadkan jualan peranti ini hanya oleh doktor 

atau melalui pesanan daripada doktor sahaja.

Arahan Operasi
•  Periksa untuk memastikan ia tidak rosak. Jika terdapat sebarang kemerosotan yang 

boleh dilihat (retak, koyak, dsb) jangan guna dan dapatkan alat(-alat) ganti.

Membersihkan Penyambung Anda di Rumah
Selepas setiap penggunaan:
1.  Basuh penyambung anda termasuk Penutup Port (P) dengan sabun yang dilarutkan 

dalam air suam. Jangan rendam lebih daripada 10 minit.
2.  Bilas sepenuhnya dengan air bersih, dengan memastikan semua sisa sabun  

telah disingkirkan.
3.  Biarkan semua bahagian yang mahu dikeringkan jauh daripada sinaran matahari 

langsung sebelum dipasang semula.

APABILA MENGGUNAKAN PENYAMBUNG DI HOSPITAL
Setiap Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan perlu digunakan pada seorang pesakit 
sahaja (Kegunaan Seorang Pesakit Dewasa sahaja) Bersihkan penyambung seperti yang 
diarahkan dalam bahagian ‘Membersih Penyambung Anda di Rumah’.

AMARAN
•  Jangan bersihkan penyambung dengan produk yang mengandungi alkohol, agen 

antibakteria, antiseptik, peluntur, klorin atau pelembap.
•  Jangan bersihkan Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan dalam mesin pembasuh 

pinggan mangkuk.
•  Penyambung Port Oksigen/Tekanan ini hanya boleh digunakan dengan peralatan 

CPAP atau Dwiperingkat yang disyorkan oleh doktor atau juruterapi pernafasan anda. 
Topeng pernafasan ini tidak boleh digunakan kecuali Mesin CPAP atau Dwiperingkat 
dihidupkan dan beroperasi dengan betul. Lubang ekzos yang berkaitan dengan 
topeng pernafasan tidak boleh disekat sama sekali.

BAHASA MALAYSIA

Hong Kong 
Tel: +852 2116 0032 
Fax: +852 2116 0085
India 
Tel: +91 80 2309 6400
Ireland 
Tel: 1800 409 011 
Fax: +44 1628 626 146
Italy 
Tel: +39 06 7839 2939 
Fax: +39 06 7814 7709
Japan 
Tel: +81 3 5117 7110 
Fax: +81 3 5117 7115
Korea 
Tel: +82 2 6205 6900 
Fax: +82 2 6309 6901
Norway 
Tel: +47 21 60 13 53 
Fax: +47 22 99 60 10
Russia  
Tel. and Fax: +7 495 782 21 50
Spain 
Tel: +34 902 013 346 
Fax: +34 902 013 379
Sweden 
Tel: +46 8 564 76 680 
Fax: +46 8 36 63 10
Switzerland 
Tel: 0800 83 47 63 
Fax: 0800 83 47 54
Taiwan 
Tel: +886 2 8751 1739 
Fax: +886 2 8751 5625
Turkey 
İthalatçı Firma: Fisher Paykel Sağlık 
Ürünleri Ticaret Limited Şirketi,  
İletişim Bilgileri: Ostim Mahallesi 1249.  
Cadde No:6, Yenimahalle, 
Ankara, Türkiye 06374,
Tel: +90 312 354 34 12 
Fax: +90 312 354 31 01
UK 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Ltd, 
Unit 16, Cordwallis Park, 
Clivemont Road, Maidenhead, 
Berkshire SL6 7BU, UK
Tel: 0800 132 189 
Fax: +44 1628 626 146
USA/Canada 
Tel: 1800 446 3908  
or +1 949 453 4000 
Fax: +1 949 453 4001

Manufacturer   
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Ltd, 
15 Maurice Paykel Place, 
East Tamaki, Auckland 2013 
PO Box 14 348 Panmure, 
Auckland 1741,  
New Zealand
Tel: +64 9 574 0100 
Fax: +64 9 574 0158  
Email: info@fphcare.co.nz  
Web: www.fphcare.com

Importer/ Distributor  
Australia (Sponsor) 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Pty Ltd, 
19-31 King Street, Nunawading, 
Melbourne, Victoria 3131.
Tel: +61 3 9871 4900 
Fax: +61 3 9871 4998
Austria 
Tel: 0800 29 31 23 
Fax: 0800 29 31 22
Benelux 
Tel: +31 40 216 3555 
Fax: +31 40 216 3554
Brazil 
Fisher & Paykel do Brasil, 
Rua Sampaio Viana, 277 cj 21, 
Paraíso, 04004-000, 
São Paulo – SP, Brazil
Tel: +55 11 2548 7002
China 
代理人/售后服务机构: 
费雪派克医疗保健（广州）有限公司,  
广州高新技术产业开发区科学城科丰路 
31号G12栋301号 
电话: +86 20 32053486  
传真: +86 20 32052132
Denmark 
Tel: +45 70 26 37 70 
Fax: +46 83 66 310
Finland 
Tel: +358 94 1590 355 
Fax: +46 83 66 310
France  
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare SAS,  
10 Av. du Québec, Bât  F5, BP 512, 
Villebon-sur-Yvette, 91946   
Courtaboeuf Cedex, France 
Tel: +33 1 6446 5201 
Fax: +33 1 6446 5221 
Email: c.s@fphcare.fr
Germany 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare GmbH &  
Co. KG, Deutschland, Österreich,  
Schweiz, Wiesenstrasse 49,  
D 73614 Schorndorf, Germany 
Tel: +49 7181 98599 0 
Fax: +49 7181 98599 66


